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Update: Report Q3 2023 2023-11-22 

Bioextrax: Facilitating advances in client projects 
• EU proposes measures targeting microplastic pollution   
• Enhanced cost control 
• Our model implies a fair valuation of SEK 10.5 per share 

 
 

During the third quarter, Bioextrax reached a commercial milestone 
when the American licensee exercised its option to advance in the ex-
isting licensing agreement. The licensee will be able to produce up to 
1,000 tons of PHA annually starting from October 2023. The agreement 
implies a minimum payment of USD 25,000 per month to Bioextrax. The 
“Tech transfer” was successfully conducted at their partner’s facility in 
the US in September. Further scaling-up, involving industrial-scale fer-
mentation, is planned for early 2024. The license covers processes for 
producing various types of PHA, with initial emphasis on PHBV, a PHA 
similar to the fossil-based polymer polypropylene (PP). PP is one of the 
most common polymers globally, with a total market value of approxi-
mately USD 120 billion. 

Other projects are also moving forward. More resources are allocated 
towards scaling up the process to produce microfibers from feathers. 
During the third quarter, production reached kilogram scale, and the mi-
crofibers were delivered to two customers for testing.  

Bioextrax reported net revenues of SEK 275 thousand in Q3, compared 
to our estimate of SEK 509 thousand. The operating expenses came in 
at SEK 5.2 million, SEK 1.1 million lower than our projections. This is 
mainly a consequence of lower development and consultancy costs. 
The lower OPEX resulted in an EBITDA loss of SEK 5.3 million, SEK 513 
thousand better than our expectations. 

In summary, the Q3 figures led to minor changes in our model. We main-
tain our fair value of SEK 10.5 per share. Looking ahead, we continue to 
expect some of the current customer discussions to materialise into 
term sheets. We see this as crucial to support our valuation. 

 

 

 

Table 1: Financial Overview

MSEK 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e

Total revenues 1.0 2.2 3.1 4.6 10.4

Growth (%) 351.3% 115.4% 39.8% 46.7% 127.5%

EBITDA -10.2 -18.3 -19.8 -21.0 -20.3 

EBITDA margin (%) neg neg neg neg neg

EBT -10.5 -18.7 -20.5 -21.8 -21.1 

Cash holdings 9.0 27.5 12.5 23.0 33.7

Total assets 12.6 37.9 23.5 35.0 47.4

Total equity 7.5 31.8 21.5 32.2 43.6

Solidity (%) 59.3% 83.8% 91.4% 92.2% 92.1%

P/E neg neg neg neg neg

ROE neg neg neg neg neg

EV/EBIT (x) neg neg neg neg neg

EV/Sales (x) 60.1 27.9 20.0 13.6 6.0

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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The European Commission has proposed measures to address microplastic pollution 
caused by the spillage of plastic pellets into the environment. Approximately 176,000 
metric tons of microplastics are unintentionally released annually, with pellets ranking 
as the third-largest source after tires and paint. Microplastics in various ecosystems 
and organisms pose environmental and health risks. The proposition targets plastic 
pellets, suggesting preventive measures to avoid spills, containment strategies to pre-
vent environmental pollution, and cleanup procedures if spills occur. The goal is to re-
duce the annual release of pellets by 74 per cent according to Viginijus Sinkevicius, EU 
environment commissioner. We monitor the situation closely as this could imply an up-
shift in demand for Bioextrax services and lead to a revision of our financial forecast. 

As for the financials during the quarter, Table 2 depicts the differences between our 
estimates and the actual outcome. All in all, the reported numbers were in line with our 
expectations. Net revenue and cost of goods sold came in as expected. As for OPEX, 
other operating expenses came in at SEK 1.1 million lower than our expectations, which 
is mainly a consequence of lower development and consultancy costs. 

 

On September 15, Bioextrax announced that approximately 96 per cent of the out-
standing warrants of series TO3, were exercised for the subscription of 3,771,812 
shares at 2.80 SEK per share. This added SEK 10.6 million to the company before costs. 
Additionally, in our financial forecast, we anticipate the need for additional funds in Q2 
2024 to ensure sustained operations. However, the timing, magnitude, and structure 
of the financing are still unclear and highly dependent on the company’s financial per-
formance and projections. 

We keep our long-term scenario intact and only make minor short-term adjustments.  
The exercised option from the US start-up implying revenues of USD 25,000 per 
month is included in our projections for coming quarters. We expect the US start-up 
to initiate the +1,000 tons option which would give Bioextrax an additional USD 

Table 2: Estimates vs actual, Q3 2023

kSEK Q3 '22 Q3 '23e Q3'23 act Diff

Net Revenues 120 509 275 -234 

Other Revenues 368 350 0 -350 

Total Revenues 488 859 275 -584 

Cost of Goods Sold -344 -381 -347 34

Gross Profit 144 477 -72 -549 

Personnel Expenses -2 199 -3 121 -2 976 145

Other Operating Expenses -2 416 -3 150 -2 233 917

Total OPEX -4 615 -6 271 -5 209 1 062

EBITDA -4 472 -5 794 -5 281 513

Amortisation and Depreciation -128 -206 -232 -26 

EBIT -4 599 -5 999 -5 513 486

Net Financial Items 0 0 10 10

EBT -4 599 -5 999 -5 503 496

Net Profit -4 599 -5 999 -5 503 496

Cash and Equivalents 11 582 19 221 18 525 -696 

Total Equity 15 246 26 333 26 776 443

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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25,000 per month, which would support our fair value of the company.  Being able to 
convert first-phase customer agreements to license agreements validates the sales 
model and would be a proof-of-concept for the company. 

We also expect the company to manage costs more efficiently. Bioextrax has been 
subject to recurring delays which have led to reduced cost efficiency. To endorse the 
current valuation, we expect to project lead times to come down.   

Furthermore, we are reducing other external expenses, as the previously elevated 
level for this financial item was primarily attributed to the installation of the scale-up 
facility. Moving forward, we anticipate a substantial decrease in these costs.  

In summary, our changes do not have a major impact on the value of the company, and 
we therefore maintain our fair value of SEK 10.5 per share. 

  

We maintain our 
fair share estimate 
of SEK 10.5 

Managing costs 
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Income Statement - Annual Data

kSEK 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Net revenues 276 394 2 217 4 578 10 415 27 716 67 459 145 477

Other revenues 760 1 837 904 0 0 0 0 0

Total revenues 1 036 2 232 3 121 4 578 10 415 27 716 67 459 145 477

Cost of goods sold -1 033 -1 344 -1 400 -2 289 -3 736 -4 772 -5 369 -7 598 

Personnel costs -6 792 -10 028 -11 664 -12 897 -14 486 -17 017 -21 981 -27 948 

Other external costs -3 395 -9 230 -9 848 -9 905 -11 688 -13 971 -18 354 -23 727 

Other operating expenses -3 115 6 -456 -785 -1 240 -1 613 -2 584 

EBITDA -10 188 -18 255 -19 785 -20 970 -20 281 -9 283 20 142 83 620

Amortisation & depreciation -350 -476 -754 -806 -850 -1 035 -1 468 -2 171 

EBIT -10 537 -18 732 -20 539 -21 776 -21 131 -10 318 18 674 81 450

Financials, net -3 -1 12 0 0 0 0 0

EBT -10 541 -18 732 -20 527 -21 776 -21 131 -10 318 18 674 81 450

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -10 541 -18 732 -20 527 -21 776 -21 131 -10 318 18 674 81 450

Earnings per share (SEK) -1.78 -1.07 -0.76 -0.61 -0.49 -0.21 0.38 1.65

Growth (%)

Net revenues 351.3% 115.4% 39.8% 46.7% 127.5% 166.1% 143.4% 115.7%

EBITDA na na na na na na na 315.2%

EBIT na na na na na na na 336.2%

Net profit na na na na na na na 336.2%

% of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg neg 29.9% 57.5%

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg 27.7% 56.0%

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg 27.7% 56.0%

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg neg 27.7% 56.0%

Personnel costs 2463.0% 2542.1% 526.2% 281.7% 139.1% 61.4% 32.6% 19.2%

Total OPEX 3695.5% 4852.7% 970.3% 508.1% 258.9% 116.3% 62.2% 37.3%

Profitability (%)

ROE neg neg neg neg neg neg 35.9% 61.1%

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg 0.0% 0.0%

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Annual Data
kSEK 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Receivables 119 33 531 1 211 1 320 2 717 7 471 13 656

Other short-term receivables 578 1 176 970 1 228 1 606 2 066 2 326 2 618

Prepaid costs & accrued income 1 744 1 656 1 484 1 465 1 512 1 581 1 657 1 737

Cash and cash equivalents 8 977 27 532 12 483 23 000 33 722 18 623 26 772 95 353

Total current assets 11 418 30 397 15 468 26 904 38 160 24 988 38 225 113 364

Tangible assets 1 223 7 487 8 066 8 060 9 210 12 175 18 708 26 537

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Financial assets 0 33 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 1 223 7 520 8 066 8 060 9 210 12 175 18 708 26 537

Total assets 12 641 37 917 23 534 34 964 47 370 37 163 56 933 139 901

Accounts payable 2 222 3 558 1 062 1 615 1 980 2 038 2 615 3 414

Accrued cost & prepaid income 2 606 1 986 212 269 528 543 697 910

Other short term liabilities 251 477 691 774 1 188 1 223 1 569 2 048

Short term tax liabilities 63 129 53 67 66 68 87 114

Total current liabilities 5 142 6 150 2 019 2 725 3 762 3 872 4 968 6 487

Long term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total equity 7 499 31 767 21 515 32 239 43 608 33 291 51 965 133 414

Total equity and liabilities 12 641 37 917 23 534 34 964 47 370 37 163 56 933 139 901

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK 2021 2022 2023e 2024e 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Operating activities -10 182 -18 191 -19 773 -20 970 -20 281 -9 283 20 142 83 620

Changes in working capital 1 706 584 -4 254 -212 502 -1 816 -3 993 -5 039 

Investing activities -975 -6 774 -1 300 -800 -2 000 -4 000 -8 000 -10 000 

Financing activities 16 377 42 935 10 277 32 500 32 500 0 0 0

Cash flow for the period 6 926 18 555 -15 049 10 518 10 721 -15 099 8 149 68 581

Beginning cash balance 2 052 8 978 27 532 12 483 23 001 33 722 18 623 26 772

Ending cash balance 8 978 27 532 12 483 23 001 33 722 18 623 26 772 95 353

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Income Statement - Quarterly Data

kSEK Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023e Q1 2024e Q2 2024e

Net revenues 120 32 429 543 275 970 970 1 162

Other revenues 368 795 628 276 0 0 0 0

Total revenues 488 827 1 057 819 275 970 970 1 162

Cost of goods sold -344 -558 -146 -422 -347 -485 -485 -581 

Personnel costs -2 199 -2 833 -2 618 -2 964 -2 976 -3 106 -3 152 -3 200 

Other external costs -2 410 -3 229 -2 439 -2 938 -2 142 -2 329 -2 375 -2 422 

Other operating expenses -6 131 59 147 -91 -109 -111 -112 

EBITDA -4 472 -5 662 -4 087 -5 358 -5 281 -5 059 -5 154 -5 154 

Amortisation & depreciation -128 -131 -135 -185 -232 -202 -202 -202 

EBIT -4 599 -5 793 -4 222 -5 543 -5 513 -5 261 -5 355 -5 355 

Financials, net 0 0 0 2 10 0 0 0

EBT -4 599 -5 793 -4 222 -5 541 -5 503 -5 261 -5 355 -5 355 

Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net profit -4 599 -5 793 -4 222 -5 541 -5 503 -5 261 -5 355 -5 355 

Earnings per share (SEK) -0.29 -0.23 -0.17 -0.22 -0.19 -0.18 -0.19 -0.14 

Y-o-Y Growth (%)

Net revenues 129.3% -82.6% 250.3% 352.5% 129.2% 2929.7% 126.0% 114.0%

EBITDA na na na na na na na na

EBIT na na na na na na na na

Net profit na na na na na na na na

% of revenues (%)

EBITDA margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBIT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

EBT margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Profit margin neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Personnel costs 451.1% 342.6% 247.7% 361.9% 1082.2% 320.3% 325.2% 275.4%

Total OPEX 946.7% 717.2% 472.8% 702.7% 1894.2% 571.8% 581.6% 493.5%

Profitability (%)

ROE neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

ROIC neg neg neg neg neg neg neg neg

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Balance Sheet - Quarterly Data
kSEK Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023e Q1 2024e Q2 2024e

Inventories 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Receivables 285 33 656 107 173 531 637 891

Other short-term receivables 3 539 1 176 739 808 506 970 1 066 1 162

Accrued cost & prepaid income 1 918 1 656 1 652 1 419 1 038 1 484 1 440 1 386

Cash and cash equivalents 11 582 27 532 20 147 14 546 18 525 12 483 6 864 33 967

Total current assets 17 325 30 397 23 194 16 880 20 242 15 468 10 008 37 406

Tangible assets 1 621 7 487 7 968 8 221 8 068 8 066 8 065 8 063

Finacial assets 33 33 33 33 0 0 0 0

Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total fixed assets 1 654 7 520 8 001 8 254 8 068 8 066 8 065 8 063

Total assets 18 979 37 917 31 195 25 134 28 310 23 534 18 073 45 469

Accounts payable 573 3 558 1 291 1 227 958 1 062 1 116 1 273

Other short term liabilities 338 477 304 427 462 691 531 573

Short term tax liabilities 22 129 72 55 77 53 53 64

Accrued cost & prepaid income 2 800 1 986 1 756 1 193 37 212 212 255

Total current liabilities 3 733 6 150 3 423 2 902 1 534 2 019 1 912 2 165

Long term liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total equity 15 246 31 767 27 772 22 232 26 776 21 515 16 160 43 305

Total equity and liabilities 18 979 37 917 31 195 25 134 28 310 23 534 18 073 45 469

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance

Cash flow statement

kSEK Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023 Q2 2023 Q3 2023 Q4 2023e Q1 2024e Q2 2024e

Operating activities -4 472 -5 662 -4 087 -5 356 -5 271 -5 059 -5 154 -5 154 

Changes in working capital 3 336 5 295 -2 909 192 -753 -784 -265 -43 

Investing activities -42 -5 997 -616 -437 -47 -200 -200 -200 

Financing activities 0 22 313 227 0 10 050 0 0 32 500

Cash flow for the period -1 177 15 949 -7 385 -5 601 3 979 -6 042 -5 619 27 104

Beginning cash balance 12 760 11 582 27 532 20 147 14 546 18 525 12 483 6 864

Ending cash balance 11 582 27 532 20 147 14 546 18 525 12 483 6 864 33 967

Source: Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance
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Disclaimer 
This marketing material has been prepared by Västra Hamnen Corporate Finance AB (”Västra Hamnen”).  

The material has not been prepared in accordance with the regulations designed to promote the independence of 
investment research and it is not subject to any legal prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of the re-
port. 

The material has been prepared on the basis of publicly available information that Västra Hamnen has deemed to 
be reliable. However, it cannot be guaranteed that the information is correct. The material is published for market-
ing purposes and does not purport to constitute a basis for any investment decision. The information provided 
herein does not constitute investment advice and neither does the information take into consideration the individ-
ual needs, goals and circumstances of any particular recipient of this material. The reader is recommended to 
seek supplementary information elsewhere and to obtain relevant and specific professional advice before making 
any investment decision. 

All views, opinions and conclusions communicated through this material shall be seen as valid on the publication 
date of this report only and are subject to change without notice. None of the information herein shall be con-
strued as a recommendation or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument. 

In no event will Västra Hamnen be liable for direct, indirect or incidental damages resulting from the information in 
this report. Financial instruments can decrease as well as increase in value. Past performance is not indicative of 
future results. 

The material is not directed at any such person, physical or legal, to whom the distribution of such material would 
imply a risk of violation of any laws or regulations applicable in Sweden or any other jurisdiction. 

Contents of this report shall not be copied, reproduced or distributed to any third party without prior written per-
mission from Västra Hamnen. 

 

Conflicts of interest 
Recipients should note that this material has been commissioned by the company mentioned in this report and 
that Västra Hamnen has received remuneration from the company for the production of the report. The remunera-
tion is fixed and predetermined and in no way dependent on the content of the report or the views expressed 
herein. 

The company mentioned in the report has reviewed the material prior to publication. The recipient may assume 
that this review has led to changes in the factual information presented in the report. Any assumptions, conclu-
sions and scenarios are however the result of Västra Hamnen’s own analysis of available information. 

Västra Hamnen has internal rules prohibiting all of its employees from buying or selling shares issued by compa-
nies with which Västra Hamnen has ongoing agreements to produce marketing material like the present. 

Västra Hamnen has a separate agreement with Bioextrax to act as its Certified Adviser on Nasdaq First North 
Growth Market Stockholm. 
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